
                City of Greensboro  Melvin Municipal 

Office Building 
300 W. Washington Street 

Greensboro, NC 27401 

Agenda 
Report 

File Number: 2022-618 

Agenda Item# I. 19. 

Agenda Date:    6/21/2022. Department: Transportation 

Meeting Type: Council Meeting Category: General Business Agenda 

 

Title: 2022-618 Resolution Authorizing Change Order #2 in the Amount of $37,279.24 for 

Contract 2018-065 (EB-5883) with AECOM Technical Services of NC for Additional 

Professional Design Services needed for East/West Wendover Avenue Sidewalk Design  

 

Council Priority: Place an ‘x’ in the box. 

☐Create an Environment to Promote Economic Development Opportunities and Job Creation 

☒Maintain Infrastructure and Provide Sustainable Growth Opportunities 

☐Promote Public Safety & Reduce Crime 

☐Exceptional Customer Service and a Diverse City Government Workforce 

☐Ensure Fiscal Stewardship, Transparency, & Accountability 

 

Council District: 2, 3 

 

Public Hearing: No 

Advertising Date/By: N/A 

Contact 1 and Phone: Hanna Cockburn, 373-4368 

Contact 2 and Phone: Kenney McDowell, 373-2302  

 

PURPOSE:  

City Council approval is requested for change order #2 to Contract 2018-065 (EB-5883) for the 

East/West Wendover Avenue Sidewalk Design.  This change order for $37,279.24 is to provide 

design changes that were not included in the original contract. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

This change order is necessary due to additional design services that are required as the design 

firm proceeded with their preliminary work.  The current contract work consists of design services 

for narrowing the existing median, shifting travel lanes inward and installing median barrier and 

guardrail where needed to separate the eastbound and westbound lanes. These changes provide 

additional room to widen the existing bridge deck sidewalk to have acceptable clearance around 

existing overhead utility poles. Work will also include design of a barrier to separate the pedestrian 

sidewalks on both sides of the bridge from the roadway to improve pedestrian safety; and the 



additional structural design and plan preparation efforts necessary to evaluate the existing bridge 

structure and provide details for performing this construction. 

 

This project includes Federal funding and is subject to the U.S. Department of Transportation 

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) program. The M/WBE Program Plan expressly states, 

“...the following categories of contracts shall be excluded from the scope and application of this 

Program Plan: (a) Contracts that are subject to the U.S. Department of Transportation 

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program and Airport Concessions Disadvantaged Business 

Enterprise Program as set forth in 49 CFR Parts 23 and 26 or any successor regulations or 

legislation.” 

 

A contract award in the amount of $252,904.48 was awarded to AECOM Technical Services of 

NC on February 11, 2019.  Change order #1 increased the total contract award to $421,920.45.  

This change order in the amount of $37,279.24 increases the total contract award to $459,199.69. 

 

BUDGET IMPACT:  

Funds for this change order will come from the Transportation Department’s Wendover Avenue 

Sidewalk account 401-4571-01.5410 in the amount of $37,279.24. 

 

ACCOUNT NUMBER:    

$37,279.24 401-4571-01.5410 Wendover Avenue Sidewalk account 

 

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED: 

The Engineering & Inspections and Transportation Departments recommend that City Council 

approve this change order for $37,279.24 to Contract 2018-065 (EB-5883) with AECOM 

Technical Services of NC. 

 


